No.121142W/W100122) be and is hereby re-appointed  

stas statutory Auditors of the Company  for  a second term  of five years to  hold office from the conclusion of 51  Annual 
thGeneral Meeting till  the conclusion of the 56  Annual General Meeting of the Company at remuneration of Rs. 

12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs only) plus applicable Tax & re-imbursement of out–of–pocket expenses as may be 
incurred by them in connection with audit of accounts of the Company, as may be mutually agreed upon between the 
Board of Directors and the Statutory Auditors.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to settle any

[...]

To consider and if thought fit, to pass, the following Resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (hereinafter called as “the Act”) read with 
the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules 2014 as amended from time to time, the payment of the remuneration of 
Rs.1,25,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Five  Thousand Only) plus reimbursement of out of pocket expenses at 
actual plus applicable taxes payable to M/s. Vinay Mulay & Co., Cost Accountants ( Reg No: M/8791), who were 
appointed as Cost Auditors by Board of Directors of the Company on the recommendation of Audit Committee, to

[...]

Terms and Conditions of Appointment

Proposed Fees to be payable

Date of Registration

Address

PAN No

Registration No

Contact details

Email Address

Whether any regulatory action has 
been faced

Details

M/s. Jayesh Dadia & Associates LLP

As per Appointment Letter

Rs.12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Only)

11-05-2011

422, Arun Chambers, Tardeo, 
Mumbai 400034

AADFJ3735C

121142W/W100122

Mr. Jayesh Dadia - 098200 36868

jayesh@jdaca.com/info@jdaca.com

No

Sr. No

1.

2.

3.

4.

5 .

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

Item No.5:

The Board of Directors of the Company on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee re-

[...]

The Board recommends the Ordinary Resolution as set out at Item No. 5 of the Notice for approval by the shareholders.

Item No.6:

The Board on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, has approved the appointment and payment of remuneration of 
Rs.1,25,000/- per annum (Rupees One Lakh and Twenty Five Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and out of pocket 
expenses to M/s Vinay Mulay & Co., Cost Accountants (Reg No: M/8791) as the Cost Auditors to conduct the audit of the 
cost records of the Company for the financial year ending March 31, 2025.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Act read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the